

No. 08-1026

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

ALBERT SNYDER,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

WESTBORO BAPTIST CHURCH, INC., et al.,  
Defendants/Appellants,

---

Appeal from the District of Maryland  
Trial Court Judge: Honorable Richard D. Bennett  
District Court Docket Number 06-CV-1389

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Margie J. Phelps  
3734 SW 12<sup>th</sup> St.  
Topeka, KS 66604  
785.408.4598 - ph  
785.233.0766 – fax  
[margie.phelps@cox.net](mailto:margie.phelps@cox.net)  
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>II</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
Issue 1: The trial court lacked personal jurisdiction over defendants.....	9
Issue 2: The trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over matters of religious opinion.....	11
Issue 3: Plaintiff had no privacy right in his son’s funeral or his own mourning under the circumstances of this case.....	14
Issue 4: Defendants’ speech was on issues of public interest, in public places, and thus should not have been treated as private speech or as torts.....	17
Issue 5: Assuming a privacy right exists, it was not properly balanced with defendants’ First Amendment rights, and the restrictions were not content-neutral, reasonable in time, place or manner, or narrowly tailored.....	18
Issue 6: The punitive damages award violates due process; because there is no evidence of malice; it was based upon alleged injuries of many people besides plaintiff; and, it would bankrupt defendants. ....	20
Issue 7: The verdict was the product of passion and bias and violates due process. ....	23
Issue 8: There were prejudicial evidentiary errors in the trial.....	27
Issue 9: A corporation cannot conspire with itself; and, the verdict against WBC is a double penalty against the individual defendants.....	28
Issue 10: The statutory cap on compensatory damages should have been applied in this case. ....	29
Issue 11: A stay without bond should have been granted in this case.....	29
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>31</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(E) OR 32(A)..... 31**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Atlas Food Systems and Services, Inc. v. Crane National Vendors, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 587, 593-96 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>BEP, Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 174 F.Supp.2d 400, 409 (D.Md. 2001).....	38
<i>Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc. v. State of Maine</i> , 871 A.2d 523, 533-534 (Maine 2005) .....	25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 499, 104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed.2d 502 (1984).....	23
<i>Brown v. State of Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131, 133, footnote 1, 86 S.Ct. 719, 15 L.Ed.2d 637 (1966) .....	30
<i>Brown v. United States Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 2007 WL 446601 at 1 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390, 396 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Sturman Industries, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1358, 1366-67 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993).....	22
<i>Colucci v. Agfa Corp. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 431 F.3d 170, 176 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 147-148, 103 S.Ct. 1684, 75 L.Ed.2d 708 (1983).....	27
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 761, 105 S.Ct. 2939, 86 L.Ed.2d 593 (1985).....	27
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642, 647-50 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 127 S.Ct. 2652, 2666, 168 L.Ed.2d 329 (2007) .....	30
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 108 S.Ct. 2495, 101 L.Ed.2d 420 (1988) .....	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S.Ct. 2480, 147 L.Ed.2d 597 (2000) .....	24
<i>Hugger v. Rutherford Institute</i> , 2004 WL 765067 at 3 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 4/12/04).....	27
<i>Hunley v. Godinez</i> , 975 F.2d 316, 318 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 975 (E.D.Ky. 2006) .....	25
<i>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157, 124 S.Ct. 1570, 158 L.Ed.2d 319 (2003).....	24
<i>National Funeral Services, Inc. v. Rockefeller</i> , 870 F.2d 136, 141 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 265, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964) .....	28
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) (rehearing en banc pending) .....	25
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Taft</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 612 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	26
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , --- U.S. ---, 127 S.Ct. 1057, 1065, 166 L.Ed.2d 940 (2007), <i>cert. granted a second time after remand</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2008 WL 791949 (6/9/08) .....	31
<i>Potter-Shackelford Construction Co, Inc. v. Law Engineering, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 359, 1996 WL 732331 at 6 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking and Trust Company of Virginia</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2008 WL 2042620 at 7 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 5/14/08) .....	32
<i>Savala v. Freedom Communications, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1738169 at 8 (Cal.App. 5 Dist., 6/27/06) .	25
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485, 489 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357, 117 S.Ct. 855, 137 L.Ed.2d 1 (1997).....	24

<i>Showler v. Harper’s Magazine Foundation</i> , 2007 WL 867188 at 5 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 3/23/07), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 196, 169 L.Ed.2d 37 (2007) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 217, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982) .....	33
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448, 96 S.Ct. 958, 47 L.Ed.2d 154 (1976).....	37
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453, 457-458 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F.3d 658, 662-63 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>United States v. Georgia Pac. Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 294 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 452 F.3d 323, 330 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ----, 127 S.Ct. 694, 166 L.Ed.2d 539 (2006) .....	37
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 364-366, 123 S.Ct. 1536, 155 L.Ed.2d 535 (2003) .....	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 796, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989) .....	24
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	19
